culture and land-use change virtually unchanged.

The final two scenarios focus on an internationally
concerted strategy promoting investments in emis-
sion-reducing agricultural productivity growth by
shifting resources currently provided as distorting
subsidies towards more spending on appropriate
R&D, and compensating farmers for any financial
loss from subsidy removal and the upfront costs
of adopting more sustainable technologies and
production practices in the sense discussed in the
previous section. Many studies indicate that the
economic returns from R&D focused on increas-
ing agricultural productivity are extraordinarily high
(see Alston et al. 2009 and Alston et al. 2020, for
example) and agricultural productivity growth ap-
pears to have a much bigger impact on poverty re-
duction than productivity growth in other sectors,
such that this has the potential to create significant
simultaneous impacts in terms of climate change
mitigation and adaptation, poverty reduction and
improvements in global food security.Scenario (f)
(“Productivity”) assumes such repurposing could
achieve a 30% increase in agricultural productivity.

Climate change and food system sustainability:
challenges and solutions

 -1 -0,5 0 0,5 1 1,5 2

Dom. Support

All support

Uniform

Co2 e�cient arops

Conditionality

Productivity

Repurposing for

PG

ECONOMIC
(Real National Income, % change 2040)

 -10 -8 -6 -1 -2 0 2 4

Dom. Support

All support

Uniform

Co2 e�cient arops

Conditionality

Productivity

Repurposing for PG

FARM SECTOR
(Real Farm Income per worker, % change 2040)

 -1,25 -0,75 -0,25 0,25 0,75

Dom. Support

All support

Uniform

Co2 e�cient arops

Conditionality

Productivity

Repurposing for PG

SOCIAL
(Poverty at $1.90, % change 2040)

 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10

Dom. Support

All support

Uniform

Co2 e�cient arops

Conditionality

Productivity

Repurposing for PG

DIETS
(Healthy Food Prices, % change 2040)

 -45 -35 -25 -15 -5 5

Dom. Support

All support

Uniform

Co2 e�cient arops

Conditionality

Productivity

Repurposing for PG

CLIMATE
(Reduction in emissions from agriculture and land use

Change, megatons CO2 equivalent)

 -2,3 -1,8 -1,3 -0,8 -0,3 0,3 0,8

Dom. Support

All support

Uniform

Co2 e�cient arops

Conditionality

Productivity

Repurposing for PG

NATURE
(Agricultural Land, % change 2040)

64 65

In the final scenario (g) (“Repurposing for PG”) existing coupled subsidies are redirected towards greater
R&D spending equivalent to 1% of the current level of support and the remainder is used to provide direct
decoupled payments to farmers as incentives to adoption of improved practices (at least until the benefits
of R&D start to pay off).

The results from both scenarios show significant positive impacts on overall global welfare and improve-
ments in yields, food prices would decline, making food more affordable, with commensurate benefits in the
form of less poverty and improved food security and access to healthy diets. Global GHG emissions would